

**IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER  
GRAND COUNTY WATER NO 1  
HAS UNRESOLVED VIOLATIONS AND DEFICIENCIES**

**Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.  
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.**

Our water system has two unresolved deficiencies. Although this situation is not an emergency, as our customers you have a right to know what happened, what you should do, and what we are doing to correct this situation. This is a repeat notice and will be sent quarterly while we await our submitted design approval from Colorado Department of Public Health. Upon approval, we will complete the project promptly.

**What does this mean? What should I do?**

- There is nothing you need to do at this time. If a situation arises where the water is no longer safe to drink, you will be notified within 24 hours.
- If you have an infant, severely compromised immune system, are pregnant, or are elderly, you may be at increased risk and should seek advice from your doctor about drinking this water. General guidelines on ways to lessen the risk of infection by bacteria and other disease-causing organisms are available from EPA's Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 1-800-426-4791.

**Violations from our State Inspection:**

A routine drinking water inspection conducted on June 27, 2016 and July 20, 2016 by the state drinking water program identified violations and significant deficiencies that may pose a risk to public health. We were required to take action to correct these violations/deficiencies; however, we failed to take action by the required deadline.

| Description of Deficiency or Violation  | Correction deadline | What we did, or what we will do, to correct the problem   | Estimated completion date |
|---|---------------------|---|---------------------------|
| <p><b>2 Significant Deficiencies:</b> There are uncontrolled potential cross-connections at the Little Mac treatment plant and the Big Mac treatment plant. Uncontrolled cross connections can lead to inadvertent contamination of the drinking water.</p> | 12/1/2016           | <p>These deficiencies involve the eyewash safety system for our employees in the water plants. We have recently submitted our designs to remedy the issues and they are being reviewed by CDPHE engineers for approval. We anticipate both projects completed by 6/30/21 when we are able to transport plumbers and tools by vehicle to the Little Mac water plant when the snow melts.</p> | 6/30/21                   |

For more information, please contact **Kris Bassett** at [kbassett@gcws1.com](mailto:kbassett@gcws1.com) or **970.726.5583**, or **50 Vasquez Rd, PO Box 3077, Winter Park, CO 80482**. *Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.* This notice is being sent to you by: GRAND COUNTY WATER NO 1 – PWSID # CO0125323 Date distributed: {1/21/2021}